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[bookmark: _Toc327965348]Background
[bookmark: _GoBack]The Release & Cutover Working Group (RCWG) is being formed under the Gas Retail Consultative Forum (GRCF) to manage the lead up to the schema release on 30 July 2012.
The schema release will move the South Australian retail gas market from r13 to r29 and the Victorian and Queensland retail gas markets from r16 to r29. South Australian, Victorian and Queensland retail gas markets will implement enumerations file version 4.0 with schema r29.
This release includes a variety of changes, including:
· change to the Certificate of Compliance (IN016/10) and Plumbers Licence Number (IN007/11) to ensure Victorian systems are compliant with the safety requirements of Energy Safe Victoria; and
· introduction of Customer Classification (IN027/11) in order for all three retail gas markets to meet the obligations under the National Energy Retail Law.
This change also includes the NECF residual changes (IN011/12) which covers minor amendments to the documentation to ensure that the system build is consistent with the documentation.
It is expected that all participants will have completed internal UAT, certification and optional bi-lateral testing in the lead up to the schema release. This process is being managed and reported to the GRCF.
The FRC Hub will be in full operation during the cutover period to R29 in order to support the WA gas market. 
[bookmark: _Toc327965349]Implementation
Participants will need to plan the implementation of schema change for cutover on Sunday 29 July. 
Participants will be responsible for developing their own release plan such that it is compatible with the overall Industry Implementation plan set out in section 4 of this document.
[bookmark: _Toc327965350]Test of System Changes
In order to validate a successful implementation of the schema change a Production Verification Test will take place (see step 10 in Table below):
AEMO to ebXML ping each participant
Each Retailer will send each distributor a transaction
Each Distributor will send each retailer a transaction
AEMO will send each distributor and each retailer a transaction. 
All transactions will be acknowledged with BOTH an ebXML acknowledgement and an aseXML transaction acknowledgement.
Participants will pre-identify the transaction that will be provided to the Retailer / Distributor. 
This will be sent to AEMO (grcf@aemo.com.au). 
AEMO will collate this information and provide to the participants before 2pm. 
During the PVT window (2PM – 4PM):
· AEMO will be available to assist where participants have issues that arise.
· All participants would be holding back all transactions other than those that are included in the test.
Note: Multinet’s gateway will not send transactions during PVT, their gateway will be available to ebXML acknowledge incoming transactions.

[bookmark: _Toc327965351]Cutover Timetable and Responsibilities
	Item
	Event
	Market Time/EST
	Responsible Party

	1. 
	· Cease generating new outbound transactions (i.e. R13, R16 aseXML)
· Batch jobs completed before this time 
· Start using B2B Outage Protocol for all service order processing

	Friday 27/07/12 
3 PM AEST
	All Participants

	2. 
	· Clear both incoming and outgoing failures from the gateway
· All R13 and R16 aseXML processed
	Friday 27/07/12 
Before 6 PM AEST
	All Participants

	3. 
	Via Teleconference:
· Confirm all gateways are cleared of aseXML R13 and R16
· Confirm that gateways can be brought down at this time
· Confirm readiness to commence implementation
	Friday 27/07/12 
6 PM AEST
	All Participants

	4. 
	Via Teleconference:
· Confirm readiness to commence implementation (for those who are implementing on Sunday).
· Report implementation progress (for those implementing on Friday, Saturday or Sunday).
	Sunday 29/07/12 
9 AM AEST
	All Participants

	5. 
	Implement schema change R29 (with version 4.0 of enumerations file)
	Sunday 29/07/12 
10 AM – 12 PM AEST
	All Participants

	6. 
	Via Teleconference:
· Participants to provide an update on implementation progress 
· Confirm readiness for 2PM PVT on track
	Sunday 29/07/12 
11:30 AM AEST
	All Participants

	7. 
	Participants to provide AEMO (grcf@aemo.com.au) their transaction list to be sent.
	Before 12 PM 
Sunday 29/07/12 AEST
	All Participants

	8.
	Send transaction list to participants detailing transactions they are expecting to receive
	12 PM – 1:30 PM Sunday 29/07/12 AEST
	AEMO

	9. 
	· Internal troubleshooting period allowed to validate gateways are operational
· Re-establish connectivity to FRC Hub
	Sunday 29/07/12
12 PM – 2 PM AEST
	All Participants

	10. 
	Via Teleconference:
· Confirm starting Production Verification Testing
	Sunday 29/07/12
2 PM AEST
	All Participants

	11. 
	Conduct PVT as outlined in section 3 above.

	Sunday 29/07/12 
2 PM – 4PM AEST
	All Participants

	12. 
	Participants to provide AEMO (grcf@aemo.com.au) their received transaction list.
	Sunday 29/07/12 
4PM - 4:30 PM AEST
	All Participants

	13. 
	Via Teleconference:
· Provide feedback on Production Verification Testing
· Determine success of cutover
	Sunday 29/07/12 
4:30 PM AEST
	All Participants

	14. 
	Systems into Production
· All transactions sent with R29 schema
· “trickle” feed transactions  to each participants
	Sunday 29/07/12 
Post 4:30 PM AEST teleconference
	All Participants

	15. 
	Participants to notify AEMO (grcf@aemo.com.au) once back-log has been cleared
	Sunday 29/07/12 
Post 4:30 PM AEST
Before Monday 30/07/12
8:00AM AEST
	All Participants

	16. 
	AEMO to provide email confirmation to RCWG representatives regarding back-log
	Monday 30/07/12
Post 8:30 AM AEST
	AEMO

	17. 
	Via Teleconference:
· Determine the success of the implementation across industry
· Determine if all backlog has been cleared per gateway
	Monday 30/07/12 
10:30 AM AEST
	All Participants

	18. 
	Via Teleconference:
· Determine the success of the implementation across industry
	Monday 30/07/12 
Post ITDF
	All Participants (if required)


[bookmark: _Toc327965352]Post-Schema Implementation Monitoring
On Sunday 29 July 4:30PM AEST, to mitigate risk of the FRC Hub being flooded with transactions built up during the cutover period, all participants with the capability to, will limit the amount of transactions sent through their gateway to the FRC Hub.
On the morning of Monday 30 July, all participants will monitor their backend systems and gateways to ensure successful implementation.
A teleconference will be held at 10:30AM AEST to determine the success or otherwise of the implementation across the industry. Corrective action will be decided on issues and defects identified based upon their severity and market impact.
An additional teleconference will be held after the ITDF on Monday 30 July, if necessary. This will be determined at the 10:30AM teleconference.
[bookmark: _Representation][bookmark: _Toc327965353]

Teleconferencing Details and Industry Contacts
As detailed in this implementation plan, there will be a number of teleconferences to manage and monitor participant progress. The details of the teleconference are as follows:

Teleconference Chair: Stefanie Macri
VIC Participants dial: 07 3347 3030 or 02 8884 5050
QLD Participants dial: 07 3347 3030
SA Participants dial: 02 8884 5050
Passcode: 188916 
This passcode will remain the same for all teleconferences held during the cutover period

	Name
	Organisation
	Email
	Phone

	Stefanie Macri
	Chair Person
	Stefanie.Macri@aemo.com.au
	03 9609 8419 0413 465 500

	Bert Naik
(Primary)
	AEMO FBS Admin
	Bert.naik@aemo.com.au
	0409 165 146

	David Winship
(Secondary)
	AEMO FBS Admin
	David.winship@aemo.com.au
	0403 895 398

	Ming Young
(Secondary)
	AEMO (VIC, QLD)
	Ming.young@aemo.com.au
	0403 368 688

	Anne Waller
(Primary)
	AEMO (VIC, QLD)
	Anne.waller@aemo.com.au
	0407 861 165

	Robert Gubbins
	AEMO (SA)
	robert.gubbins@logica.com 
	02 8062 3030

	Minh Le
	AEMO (SA)
	Minh.le@logica.com
	0423 751 151

	Felicity Yates
(Primary)
	AGL (VIC, SA & QLD)
	fyates@agl.com.au
	0403 604 720

	Chau Ly
(Secondary)
	AGL (VIC, SA & QLD)
	cly@agl.com.au
	0408 950 194

	Howard Stoney
	AGL (VIC, SA & QLD)
	HStoney@agl.com.au
	03 8623 8454

	Priya Nellaiappan
	AGL (VIC, SA & QLD)
	PNellaia@agl.com.au
	03 8633 8320

	Tony Finch (Primary)
	Alinta Energy Retail Sales (SA, VIC)
	tfinch@serviceworks.com.au
	03 9862 8506

	Jennifer Bark (Secondary)
	Alinta Energy Retail Sales (SA, VIC)
	jbark@serviceworks.com.au
	03 9862 8509

	Kevin Boutchard
	Aurora Energy(VIC)
	Kevin.boutchard@auroraenergy.com.au
	0400 056 989

	Nick Gustafsson
	Aurora Energy(VIC)
	nick.gustafsson@utilisoft.com.au
	0434 424 049

	Martin Jenner
	Australian Power & Gas (VIC)
	mjenner@auspg.com.au
	02 8908 2784

	Mark Wass
	Australian Power & Gas (QLD)
	mwass@serviceworks.com.au 
	03 9862 8507
0466 779 099

	Rebecca Cregan (Primary)
	Envestra (SA, VIC, QLD))
APT Allgas (QLD)
	rebecca.cregan@apa.com.au
	08 8113 9157
0415 729 503

	Maja Spuzic
(Secondary)
	Envestra (SA, VIC, QLD))
APT Allgas (QLD)
	maja.spuzic@apa.com.au
	08 8113 9160
0423 180 036

	Alan Siever
(Primary)
	Lumo Energy 
(SA, VIC)
	Alan.siever@lumoenergy.com.au
	0466 978 780

	Johan Santen
(Secondary)
	Lumo Energy 
(SA, VIC)
	Johan.Santen@lumoenergy.com.au
	0407 447 614

	Paul Greenwood (Sunday)
	Multinet (VIC)
	Paul.Greenwood@jemena.com.au 
	0404 046 613

	Matt Mullen
(Friday)
	Multinet (VIC)
	matthew.mullen@jemena.com.au
	0400 342 438

	Malcolm Hempel
(Primary)
	Origin Energy
(SA, VIC, QLD)
	Malcolm.hempel@originenergy.com.au 
	03 9652 5984
0407 719 554

	Kabeer Muhammed
	Origin Energy
(SA, VIC, QLD)
	dlwiproitintmdhsupport@originenergy.com.au
	0413 606 014

	Maree Cockle
(Primary)
	Red Energy (VIC)
	maree.cockle@redenergy.com.au
	0411 695 448

	Sanjesh Naidu
(Secondary)
	Red Energy (VIC)
	sanjesh.naindu@redenergy.com.au
	0404 823 949

	Marcus Mitford
(Primary)
	Simply Energy 
(SA, VIC)
	Marcus.Mitford@simplyenergy.com.au 
	0418 370 620


	David Hains
(Secondary)
	Simply Energy
	David.hains@simplyenergy.com.au 
	0408 001 744

	Sarvesh Jerath
(Secondary)
	Simply Energy
	Sarvesh.jerath@simplyenergy.com.au
	0402 162971

	Lynette Fernandes
(Primary)
	TRUenergy (SA, VIC)
	lynettef@au1.ibm.com
	0437 430 471

	Adrian Sarris
(Secondary)
	TRUenergy (SA, VIC)
	asarris@au1.ibm.com
	0423 776 760

	Holger Paffrath
(Primary)
	SP AusNet (VIC)
	Holger.Paffrath@eb-Services.com.au
	0409 160 977 
0418 611 345
03 9606 8833

	Siva Shivakumar
(Secondary)
	SP Ausnet (VIC)
	Siva.shivakumar@eb-services.com.au
	0400 633 301

	Tarun Tummala
	TRUenergy 2 (VIC)
	TTummala@ausgrid.com.au
	02 8264 6312

	Rajesh Kumar
	TRUenergy 2 (VIC)
	rajesh.kumar@ausgrid.com.au
	02 8264 6432


[bookmark: _Toc327965354]Acceptance of Industry Implementation Plan
RCWG representatives are the responsible persons to develop and approve the Industry Implementation Plan. Final review and acceptance will be minuted at the RCWG meeting. 
[bookmark: _Toc327965355]Reference Material
The following is a list of reference material for the RCWG:
	Document
	Location

	Retail Market Procedures (South Australia)
Retail Market Procedures (Victoria)
Retail Market Procedures (Queensland)
	As published on 1 July 2012 on the AEMO website

	Gas Interface Protocol
Queensland Gas Interface Protocol 
(and associated Participant Build Packs)
	As published (effective 30 July versions) on the industry only section of the AEMO website

	Specification Pack
(and associated technical protocols)
	As published (effective 30 July versions) on the industry only section of the AEMO website

	AEMO Decisions on:
IN016/10, IN007/11, IN027/11 and IN011/12
	As published on the AEMO website

	Guideline – Bulk Upload Process
	Version 2 – as published on the industry only section of the AEMO website

	r29 schema
	As published on the AEMO website

	FRC B2B Connectivity Testing and System Certification 
	Version 1.6 – as published on the AEMO website
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